

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC14-1603

FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No. CA14-548

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SIERRA CLUB
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

JOSHUA D. SMITH
Fla. Bar No. 0096844
TRAVIS RITCHIE
Cal. Bar No. 258084
Sierra Club
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 977-5560
Fax: (415) 977-5793
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Identity and Interest.....1

II. Summary of Argument.....2

III. Argument4

 A. The Florida PACE Act Creates Public Benefits 5

 B. Appellant Improperly Relies on Facts that are not in
 the Record and are Incorrect..... 7

 1. FHFA Has Never Made a Formal Finding that
 PACE Programs Present Risk to Lenders 8

 2. A Partial Rulemaking On PACE Addressed the
 Public Value of PACE Programs 13

 3. PACE Assessments Do Not Impair Existing Mortgages 15

IV. Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California ex rel. Harris v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Cal. 2012) *vacated sub nom.*
Cnty. of Sonoma v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) 10, 11, 13

City of Gainesville v. State,
863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)8

Cnty. of Sonoma v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)10

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012).....9

Leon Cnty., Fla. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 11, 12

Sarasota Cnty. v. Andrews,
573 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....15

Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) 10, 12

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*.....9

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(1)(2)9

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....11

Federal Register

77 Fed. Reg. 3,958 (Jan. 26, 2010)13

77 Fed. Reg. 36,086 (June 15, 2012) 13, 14

Florida Statutes

§ 163.08, Fla. Stat. (2014).....2

§ 163.08(1)(b), Fla. Stat.5

Florida Statutes (Cont'd)

§ 187.201(11), Fla. Stat. (2008).....2

§ 366.81, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 2, 5, 6

§ 377.601(2)(j), Fla. Stat. (2008).....2
